RMANN

0d&nyieg Xpriong BWR5002

1. Nepwypadn
H ouykekpLUEVN TPETa cUVEPYELOU €lval oxeSLlacpévn yia ebappoyEG cuVeEpPYEiou auToKivnTwy,
LOTOOUKAETWY, oKapwv avauxng KoL YEVIKOTEPQ OTIOUSHTIOTE XPELOOTEL UL TTPECA YLA (OLWHA,
oTpABwpa KoL OTtoLadNoTE epyacio ou xpelaletal peyain Suvapn. TUTIKEG EPapUOYEG TNC TPECAG
glval n e€aywyr pouAepay, To MPecApLopa afOVwV KaBwE Kal TV cuvapUoAoynaon KIBwTiwv
ToXUTATWY. Agv elval oxedlaopévn va AelToupyel oav TPAmElL epyacioc.

www.BormannTools.com



2. TEeXVIKA XOPOKTNPLOTIKA
AOvaun 30Tn
Méylotn dldotacn avilkeLPEVOU 820mm
EAdxiotn Sldotacn avilkeLlpévou 130mm

3. 0ényieg acpaieLag

1. Mnv xpnolyomnoleite TNV Mpéoa MEPA TwV SUVATOTATWY TNG.

2. NPOZOXH! Av avtiAndBeite onotadrnote napapopdwon n $Oopd otnv otatikn
OKEPALOTNTA TNG MPECAG, OTOATOTE ALETO TNV EPYACLA OO LE TO CUYKEKPLUEVO EPYAAELD.
Meydhog kivéuvog Tpaupatiopou.

3. TomoBetrote TNV nMpéoa o€ otaBepd HEPOC. MnV TV TomoBeTe(TaL TAVW O paYLOUEVA
mAaKkAKLa, EVALVA TTaTwWpATa Kat cabpd uépn.

4. BeBawwbBelte yla tv aopalela Tou Ywpou gpyaociag oag, Mnv Aeltoupyeite Tnv npéoa o€
HEPN LE uypaola Kal o€ PEPn OOV UTIAPXOUV EUGAEKTA UALKAL.

5. AwoBdaote Kot katavorote KaAd Tig odnyieg aodpalelag. Atapaote Tig 0dnyleg yla To
QVTIKELEVO TIOU Ba peadpeTe. Mnv EEMEPVATE TA AVWTEPA OPLA TILECNG AUTWV TWV
OVTIKELLEVWV.

6. AmModUYETE Vo TIPECAPETE EKTOC KEVIPOU AVTIKEPEvVa. Av To £uBolo cag paivetal va
SuokoAeVETAL VO TIPECAPEL KATL, TOTE OTAUATAOTE apéowe tnVv Stepyacio. PuBuiote to
QVTIKELPEVO 0O OTNV owoTtr B€on kal {avanpoonabnote. ITAUATAOTE TV Epyacia oag av To
OVTIKELLEVO TIOU TIPECAPETE YEPVEL 1] CUUTULELETE TIPOG N EMOUUNTA KATAoTAOoN.

7. Mpw xapnAwoete to £UPolo Tou epyadeiou oag yla va mpecdpete katl, PeBalwdeite OTL 0
XWPOG Ao KATW Tou eival kaBapog kat xwplg un anapaitnta aviikeipeva. BeBalwbeite otL
£xete adalpeoel OAa ta epyaleia pUOULONG a6 TNV TPECa GOC.

8. Kpatdrte mavta ta xepld oo¢ Kabwe Kal KABe onueio TOU CWUATOG 0aG LOKPLA ard Thv
emudavela misong kat to €uBolo.

9. Moté unv npoomnadnoete va adolpEoeTe Vol KOANUEVO KOUPATL KATW Ao To €UPoAo e To
€uPolo og Béan mieong. Avoiyte tnv BaABida ou Ba emitpéPel oto EUPOAO va yupioeL oTnv
OpXLKA Tou BEon Ko TOTE UMOPELTE va EPYAOTELTE Pe aodAAELA KATW Ao To EUPOoAo.

10. To KOMMATL KaTEPyaciag oag MpEneL oTnPLleTe KAl va eival acdaALOUEVO CUVEXELA KATA TNV
SLAPKELA TOU TIPECAPIOPATOG. XPNOLUOTIOLNOTE TOLUIMIOEC YL VAL OTEPEWOCETE KOUUATLOL
Katepyaolag otnv Mpéoa oag Kabwg MioNG KoL OTAVT WOTE VA OTEPEWOETE LAKPLA KL
oyKw&n avTiKeipeva.

11. MOA untapéel emadn Petal Tou KUAIVEpOU KAl TOU KOUUATIOU KATEPYACiaG oag
QMOMaKPUVOE(TE Kal xpnolponolwvtag tov AeBLE oTo MAGL aoKeloTe SUVAUN OLyA oLyd HEXPL
va oAokAnpwBel n epyacia oag.

12. TMoTE PNV adrVveTe £vVa KOUUATL KATEPYAOLAG UTIO Tiieon Xwpig emiBfAsyn.

13. MpLv MPOXWPNOETE O OMOLASATIOTE Epyacia CUVTAPNONG KOl ETMLOKEUNG ATteAeuBEPWOTE TOV
KUAWVEpo amod kabe mieon avoiyovtag tnv BaABida ektévwong wote va enavéNBeL o
KUAWVEpOG oTNV apxLkr tou Béon.

Npoooxn!

OL ntposlSonotfoeLg kat oL 06nyieg aoddaleiag Sgv uropolv va KaAvPouv 6Aoug toug tdavolg
Kivéuvoug. MpéemneL va yivel katavonto OtL f Kown Aoywkn , n oUVESH Kat n yvwon 8&v Hmopouv va
avtkatactabolv Le kapio odnyia acpalelag.

4. IX£610 KATAOKEVAG

www.BormannTools.com



PART NO | DESCRIPTION QTY PART NO | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 Press meter 1 15 M12 Nut 8
2 Ram 1 16 Washer®12 8
3 Hose 1 17 M12 x30 Bolt 8
4 Pump 1 18 M16 Nut 4
5 Fixing ring 1 19 Washer®16 4
6 Fixing ring 1 20 M16 x35 Bolt 4
7 Press head 1 21 MI10 Nut 10
8 Crossbeam 1 22 Washer ©10 10
9 Post 2 23 M10 x25 Bolt 10
10 Work bench 1 24 M20 Nut 8
11 Working Block 2 25 Washer ©20 8
12 Rung 2 26 M20 x40 Bolt 8
13 Foot 2 27 Handle 1
14 Pin 2

5. O8nyieg xprong
-Mo va d€pete To TPamElL tov Ba yivel n oupmieon oto emBupunto emninedo adatpEote Kat
ETOVATOTOBOETIOTE TO OTO €Minedo Mou eMBUUELTE XpNOLUOTOLWVTAC TOUG TTELPOUC oTa oL TNG
npéoag kat achalilovrag toug pe ta R- Clips.
- TOmoBETHOTE TO KOUUATL KATEPYAOLAC 0aC OTNV eMLBupNTr) BE0N KoL KEVTPAPETE TO UE TOV
KUAWSpo.
MPOZOXH! Av to avtikeipevo oag ival mavw os pia avopolopopdn entpaveia auto Ba £xet
O0G ATOTEAECHLOL TNV N CWOTH KATAVOKA Twv SuVAapewV Kot thv mbavr 6pavon Tou
OVTLKELLEVOU OOG 1) AKOHA KOl TOV TPOAUHATIONO GO,

www.BormannTools.com



- Ewodyete tov AeBLE pe TNV KaTAAANAa Stapopdwpévn dkpn otnv mpgoa Kat odifte TNV
BaABida avakoudlong yupvwvtag tov AeBLeé de€lootpoda.

- Apxlote to aveBokatéBaopa wote va deite Tov KUAWSPO va kateBaivel kat va €pBeL oto
TENOG o€ emadn HE TO KOUUATL KATEPYAOLAG 0. MTOPEITE VA XPNOLLOTIOLOETE KAl TNV
ETIEKTALON TOU AEBLE WOTE VO UITOPELTE VAL ELOACTE TILO LAKPLA Ao TO EUPBOAO Ko va
aokroete moAamAdola Suvapn.

- MPOZOXH! Av evtonicete onotadnmote BAGPN kaw pOopd oTa OTATIKA oNUEia TG MPEoag,
OTAHATAOTE TNV Epyacia oag Kat eNdLopOwote TV Apeca.

- Otav oAokAnpwaoete TNV epyaocia oag, BaAte tov AeBLE pe To KatdAAnAa Stapopdwpévo
AKpo oTnV avTALa Kal yupvwvtag aplotepdotpoda Eeadifte tnv BaABida avakoldlong wote
va yupioel To éuBolo otnv apxLkn tou B€on.

E€aépwon.

Adaipéote tnv Bida cuykpdtnong Aadlou oto miow UEPOG Tou epyaheiou oag. Qote va epdavioTel n
omr cupmAnpwong Aadlou .

Avoiéte tv BaABida avakoldlong mieong yupvwvtag Tov LoXAO aploTepOoTpoda. ZEKIVAOTE val
TPECAPETE WOTE va GpUYeL OAOG 0 aépag péoa amod To cUCTNUA.

Otav b¢eite va Byaivel amoé tnv tpund Aadl oTapaTAOTE Vo IPECAPETE Kal KAELOTE TNV BaABida
avakoudlong. KAeloté tnv Bida cuykpdtnong Kal elote €TOLUOL.

EAéyEte TNV moooTnTa Aadlol oto KUKAwUa oag. MpEMEL va elval KATW amo TNV omr| YeUlopatog. Av
elvat avaykaio mpooBeote AadL yla uSpaulikd epyaleia.

6. Zuvtpnon.

Mavta aneAeuOepWVETE TNV Mieon Ao TNV MPECA OAG TIPLV TIPOXWPHOETE OE KATTOLA Ao TLG
napandvw epyoocieg. BeBalwOeite otL o £uPolo eivat otnv dvw B£on tou Kat otL N BaABida
avakoUudLong elval avoLkTH.

Mpwv amno kabe xprion BeBalwBeite yla tnv otaTki avroxr OAwv Twv LEpWV . Mn euBuypappiopéva i
OVTLIKELMEVA E LN CWOTH cuvappoyn Ba pEmel va emavéABoUV oTnV MPOTEPN TOUG KATACTAON WOTE
va glvat aopalng n xprnon tng npécoc.

MNa va mtpodpuldtete 1o epyaleio cag and tnv okoupld KAAUYPTE OAEC TIG ETULPAVELEG LUE AVTILOKWPLAKO
AG8L eKTOG Ao ta onpeio OV CUYKPATOUV TO KOUUATL eMefepyaoiag oag.

Mo va kaBaploeTe TNV MPECA 00C OKOUTILOTE TNV UE éva KaBapd mavi.

Mo va KaAUTepn amoBrKkeuaon TG MPECAG OKEMAOTE TNV UE £va Tavi Kal armoBnkelote tnv o€ éva
S6pooepo Kal xwplg uypacia pépog.

www.BormannTools.com



INSTRUCTION MANUAL
30T SHOP PRESS(WITH METER)

IMPORTANT: PLEASE READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY. NOTE THE SAFE OPERATIONAL

REQUIREMENTS, WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS.

www.BormannTools.com



1. Forward

This Shop Press 1s designed for autometive, truck, implement, flest, and industnal repair shops where pressing bending,
straightening and forming, is required. Tvpical applications include mstallation and remewval of alternator and power
steenng pump beanngs,axle beanngs, fransmission beanngs, seals, u-joints and others. It 15 not infended for use as an
assembly table or as fixture stand used to secure a large, final assembly component. Unlike presses equpped with a
separately mounted pump, the power unit on this press can not be equipped with a pressure gauge,

therefore monrtoring the load noust be done by other means, such as a load cell w/ digital indicator. Whatever means 15
chosen, the load measunng means shall be calibrated annuaally.

2. Main specifications

Capacity | Max working distance | Min working distance | Stroke Packing size Met werght

30T 820mm 130mm 150mm 1850#380% 260mm 150kg

3. Safety instructions

SPECIFIC PRODUCT WARMINGS

1. Do not operate the Shop Press beyond rated capacity.

2. Warning! If you detect anvthing that may mdicate immunent structural faihwre of the Shop Press, disconfinue use
mmmediately.

3. Do not mstall this equipment on any asphalt, wooden, soft or tiled swrface. Make sure the Shop Press 15 firmly
secured to a diy, cil'zreasze free, flat, level concrete swface capable of supporting the combined weight of the Shop
Press, the workpiece being pressed, and any addifional tools and equipment. Do not install the Skop Press on expansion
seams or on cracked, defective concrete.

4. Maintain a safe work environment Do not use the Shop Press near wet areas and do not expose to mosture. hMake
sure there 15 adequate swrroundmg work space. Do not operate in the presence of flammable hquids, gases, or dust.

5. Bead and understand all instructions and safety precautions i the manufacturer’s manmal for the workpiece you are
pressing, when applicable. Always use the manufacturer’s recommended pressing points, minimmm ' maximum pressing
force required, ete. for the workpiece vou are pressing.

6. Avoid off-center loads. If the Jack Plate seems unusually hard to press, immediately stop the operation. Admst the
workplece to elimmate or dminish an off-center load. Do not operate the Shop Press if the workpiece filts or binds
dunng the down movement of the Pressure Head Assembly.

7. Prior to lowering the Jack Plate remove tool trays, stands, and all other tools and equipment from the Press Apron.

8. Always keep hands, fingers, and feet awav from the Jack Plate and Press Apron dunng the pressing process. Make
sure the Jack Plate(s) are mn good condition before use.

9. Never attempt to remove a workpiece stuck m the moving parts of the Shop Press. Unscrew the Eelease Valve and,
only after retwrning the Jack Kam to s neutral positton, should you attempt to remove the workplece.

10. The workpiece must be supported and controlled at all times durng operation. Use a roller stand (not provided)
with a larger workpiece. Whenever possible, secure the workpeece with clamps (not provided).

11. Once contact between the pressure head and workpiece has been made, step away as far as possible and contime to
slowly apply pressure untl the procedure 15 complete.

12, Mever leave a compressed workpiece unattended. When a workpiece 15 compressed, there 15 a large degree of force
that kas been stored m the workpiece, which must be controlled until the pressure from the Head Assembly 15 releaszed.
13. Before performing service or mamtenance release the load from the Shop Press.

Waming: The wamings, cautions, and mstuctions discussed i this instuchion manual cannot cover all possible
conditions and siuations that may occur. It must be understood by the operator that common sense and caufion are
factors which cannot be built into this product, but must be supplied by the operator.

4. Main construction

www.BormannTools.com



5. Operation instruction

1.20-Ton Shop Press comes with two Arbor Plates. The Arbor Plates can be used mdividually or connected as shown
below by the Arbor Lock.

2. The gap between the two plates 15 expandable from 0-37. Teo adjust the space between the two Arbor Pates, loosen
each bolt on the side of the plates, adjust the gap between the plates, then retighten the bolts before use.

3. To set the Aprons at a specific height, shde the two Pins through opposite adjustment koles on the Press Frame legs
and secure m place using the two B-Clips.

4. Place the Arbor Plate onto the Press Apron , making sure to center it on the Press Apron.

5. WAENING! If the Arbor Plates rest on an obstruction (such as bolt, debris, ete.) an uneven base can be created. This
can lead to umisual stress on the Arbor Plates and possibly a break and/or personal mjury.

6. Insert the narrower jack handle (the end with the pin) mnto the larger handle and engage the pin mto the “T7 slot.

7. Using the slotted end of the jack handle, ighten (twn clockwise) the relief valve of the Jack.

£. Insext the larger tube of jack handle mto the Jack Handle Connector located to the side of the Jack .

9. pump the handle up and down to extend the Jack and operate the Shop Press.

10, WARNING! Should vou detect any kind of structurzl fanhure, stop using the Shop Press mmmediately. If necessary,
have the umit repaired by a qualified service techmician.

11. When fimshed, remove the jack handle from the Jack Handle Connector and loosen (hum counter-clockwise) the
relief valve of the Jack .

bleeding

1. Eemove the 01l Fill Plug located on the back of the Jack to expose the Ohl Fill Hole.

2. Open the Release Valve located on the front of the Jack above. Insert the Jack Handle mto the Pump Core. Slowly
pump handle to force air out of the (nl Fill Hole.

1. As soon as the oil starts to come out of the hole, stop pumpmg. Replace the Onl Fill Plug. Close the Release Valve.

4. Check the oil level. It mmst be just below the Chl File Hole. If neceszary, fill with lgh quality hvdrauhe oal.

6. Maintenance

1. Canfion : Alwavs release load from the Shop Press before performing anv mspection. maintenance. or cleaning.
2. Before each use, inspect the generzl condition of the Shop Press. Check for structural fatlure, loose, cracked, bent or

damaged parts, musalignment or binding of meving parts, and any other condition that may affect its safe operation. If
abnormal notse or vibration ocours, have the problem comrected before further use. Do not use damaged equipment.

3. To prevent must, coat all exposed surfaces with a light weight cal.

4 Always keep the Arbor Plates and Press Apron area clean and free of oil and other lubricants.

5. To clean, wipe with a clean, damp cloth.

6. When storng, keep the Shop Press covered with a clean drop cloth m a cool, dry location.

www.BormannTools.com



